

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWIN DESHAZIOR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

ANDREW L. ADLER

Counsel of Record

KATHERINE CARMON

ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDERS

150 W. Flagler St., Suite 1500

Miami, FL 33130-1555

(305) 536-5900

Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

MAY 1ST, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINION BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
STATUTORY AND LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5
 I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY AND OPENLY DIVIDED 5
 II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT 9
 III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE 11
 IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG 13
CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Published Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit (Feb. 20, 2018)..... 1a

Appendix B: Judgement of Conviction (Apr. 13, 2016) 14a

Appendix C: U.S. Petition for Panel Rehearing,
United States v. Rico-Mejia, 859 F.3d 318,
No. 16-50022 (5th Cir. Mar. 28, 2017)..... 20a

Appendix D: U.S. Petition for Rehearing En Banc,
United States v. Reyes-Contreras, 882 F.3d 113,
No. 16-41218 (5th Cir. Apr. 5, 2018)..... 38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arellano Hernandez v. Lynch,
831 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2016) 8

Braxton v. United States,
500 U.S. 344 (1991) 11

(Curtis) Johnson v. United States,
559 U.S. 133 (2010) *passim*

(Samuel) Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... 10

Rudin v. State,
182 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) 12

Smith v. State,
969 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) 13

United States v. Calvillo-Palacios,
860 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2017) 9, 10

United States v. Castleman,
572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)..... *passim*

United States v. Chapman,
866 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2017) 8

United States v. DeShazor,
882 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2018) 7

United States v. Ellison,
866 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 8

United States v. Garcia-Perez,
779 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2015) 6

<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Perez</i> , 472 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Haldemann</i> , 664 Fed. App'x 820 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 608 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Martinez-Romero</i> , 817 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Ontiveros</i> , 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Redrick</i> , 841 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 861 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 882 F.3d 113 (5th Cir. 2018)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 813 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Rico-Mejia</i> , 859 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 823 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 2016)	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) 14

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) 1, 3, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 11

Fla. Stat. § 784.011(1)(h) 1

Fla. Stat. § 784.011(3)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 8.4 12

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 11.2 1, 12

United States v. Reyes-Contreras, No. 16-41218,
U.S. Pet. for Rehearing En Banc (5th Cir. Apr. 5, 2018) 7, 9, 10

United States v. Rico-Mejia, No. 16-50022,
U.S. Pet. Panel Rehearing (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2017)..... 6
